

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WOK1410

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x400mm - without sliding door - 1000mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1400x400mm Without Sliding Door 1000mm High (WOK1410)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium (WOK1410). This cabinet is designed for both durability and functionality, making it an essential addition to your kitchen. Crafted from high-quality stainless steel, it offers a modern aesthetic while providing ample storage space for your kitchenware.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure that the cabinet is securely mounted to the wall to prevent accidents or injuries.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the recommended load capacity of the cabinet to avoid structural failure.
- Cleaning: Use only the recommended cleaning agents and methods. Avoid abrasive materials that can scratch the surface.
- Children: Keep children away during installation and ensure that they do not climb on or play around the cabinet.
- Sharp Edges: Handle all components with care to avoid cuts or injuries from sharp edges.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WOK1410
- Dimensions: 1400 x 400 x 1000 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Wall Cabinet
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted
- Door Type: Without Sliding Door

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screws
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Wall anchors (if necessary)

2. Installation Steps:

- Select the desired location for the cabinet, ensuring it is within easy reach.
- Use a level to mark the position for the top of the cabinet on the wall.
- Drill holes into the wall at the marked location based on the mounting bracket requirements.
- Insert wall anchors if mounting on drywall or other weak surfaces.
- Attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws.
- Hang the cabinet on the mounted brackets, ensuring it is secure and level.
- Tighten any screws or bolts to ensure stability.

5. Operation

- Store kitchenware, utensils, or other items as needed. Ensure that items stored do not exceed the cabinet's load capacity.
- Avoid placing overly heavy items on the top shelf to maintain balance and prevent tipping.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the cabinet with a damp cloth to remove dust and spills. Use mild detergent for stubborn stains.
- Avoid Harsh Chemicals: Never use abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Periodic Inspection: Regularly check screws and brackets for tightness and ensure the cabinet is securely fastened.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Cabinet is wobbling.
 - Solution: Check all screws and mounting brackets. Tighten any loose fasteners. Verify the cabinet is level.
- Issue: Difficulty opening the cabinet.
 - Solution: Ensure that items inside are not blocking the opening. Adjust the hinges if applicable.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, follow local regulations for the disposal of stainless steel and other materials. Consider recycling the materials to reduce environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1400x400mm ohne Schiebetür 1000mm hoch (WOK1410)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahls Wandschranks Premium. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und garantiert eine lange Lebensdauer durch die Verwendung hochwertiger Materialien.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank auf einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um das Risiko des Umfallens zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Montagematerialien, die das Gewicht des Schrankes und den Inhalt sicher tragen können.
- Halten Sie den Wandschrank von Wärmequellen und offenen Flammen fern.
- Reinigen Sie den Wandschrank regelmäßig, um die Ansammlung unangenehmer Gerüche und die Verbreitung von Bakterien zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur nicht-ätzende Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen (B x T x H): 1400mm x 400mm x 1000mm
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Maximalbelastung: 200 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl poliert
- Einsatzbereich: Innenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Teile haben, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
1. Markieren Sie die Montageposition an der Wand mit einem Bleistift.
 2. Bohren Sie Löcher entsprechend der Größe der Dübel und Schrauben, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
 3. Setzen Sie die Dübel in die gebohrten Löcher ein.
 4. Heben Sie den Wandschrank an die Wand und richten Sie ihn mit den Schrauben aus.
 5. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben gleichmäßig an, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank fest sitzt.
 6. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität, indem Sie vorsichtig anziehen.

5. Betrieb

Der Wandschrank ist ideal für die Aufbewahrung von Küchengeräten, Geschirr und anderen Utensilien. Achten Sie darauf, das Gewicht gleichmäßig zu verteilen, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch für die Reinigung.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und Schwämme, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Montageschrauben auf ihre Festigkeit und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn der Wandschrank instabil erscheint, überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und die Wandhalterungen.
- Bei Rostansätzen reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort, um weitere Schäden zu vermeiden.

8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung für Edelstahl. Versuchen Sie, nachhaltige Entsorgungsmethoden zu verwenden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Wandkast Premium 1400x400mm zonder Schuifdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Wandkast Premium is een hoogwaardige opbergoplossing ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens. Met zijn robuuste constructie biedt deze kast voldoende ruimte voor het veilig en efficiënt opslaan van keukengerei, ingrediënten en andere benodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de wandkast uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is geïnstalleerd om instabiliteit en mogelijke letsels te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op scherpe randen of beschadigingen.
- Houd de omgeving rond de kast vrij van obstakels om struikelen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom dat zware objecten aan de bovenkant van de kast worden geplaatst om kantelen te vermijden.
- Gebruik de kast niet als een trap of ondersteuning om op te klimmen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 1000 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvast staal
- Montage: Wandbevestiging
- Belastbaarheid: Totale belasting max. 150 kg
- Kleur: Zilver

4. Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle benodigde gereedschappen bij de hand heeft voordat u begint (boormachine, platte en kruiskopschroevendraaier, waterpas, meetlint).
- Controleer of de muur geschikt is voor het bevestigen van de kast.
- Markeer met een potlood de positie waar de kast moet worden gemonteerd, zorg ervoor dat deze waterpas is.
- Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en bevestig de wandsteunen met de meegeleverde schroeven.
- Hang de kast aan de wandsteunen en controleer indien nodig nogmaals of deze waterpas is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig is bevestigd voordat u deze gebruikt.

5. Bediening

- Open de deur of toegang tot de kast en plaats de items erin.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbeladen is en dat zware items onderin en lichtere items bovenin worden geplaatst.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zacht schoonmaakmiddel en warm water.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Droog de kast volledig af om watervlekken en roest te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van schade en repareer deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast wiebelt of is instabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de kast correct en stevig is geïnstalleerd en of de muursteunen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Er zijn krassen of deuken zichtbaar.
 - Oplossing: Gebruik een passende gepolijste doek of vervang de beschadigde onderdelen indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Bij het afvoeren van de kast, zorg ervoor dat deze op een milieuverantwoorde manier wordt weggedaan.
- Roestvast staal kan doorgaans worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor richtlijnen over recycling.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x400mm sin Puerta Corredera 1000mm de Alto (WOK1410)

1. Información General

El armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium es una solución de almacenamiento resistente y elegante, diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales de cocina. Su construcción robusta cumple con los estándares más altos de calidad y seguridad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos en zonas de cocina. No usar para otros fines.
- Manejo: Al instalar o mover el armario, asegúrese de contar con la ayuda adecuada para evitar lesiones.
- Instalación: Seguir las instrucciones de instalación al pie de la letra. Un mal montaje puede causar accidentes.
- Temperaturas: No exponga el armario a temperaturas extremas o fuentes de calor directo.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie.
- Inspección: Revise regularmente el armario para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 1400mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 1000mm (alto)
- Peso: [Incluir peso si está disponible]
- Capacidad de Carga: [Incluir capacidad de carga si está disponible]
- Aplicaciones: Ideal para entornos de hostelería y restauración

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared que soporte el peso del armario.
 2. Utilice la cinta métrica para marcar la posición de los anclajes.
 3. Perfore los agujeros donde se han hecho las marcas y coloque los anclajes apropiados.
 4. Levante el armario y alinéelo con los anclajes, utilizando un nivel para asegurar que esté recto.
 5. Fije el armario a la pared utilizando los tornillos provistos.
 6. Asegúrese de que el armario esté firmemente instalado antes de colocar cualquier objeto en su interior.

5. Operación

- El armario puede ser utilizado para almacenar una variedad de utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y equipos. Organice los artículos de manera que facilite el acceso y mantenga la eficiencia en la cocina.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y productos de limpieza no abrasivos. Evite detergentes que contengan cloro o abrasivos.
- Realice una inspección visual periódica para detectar daños o corrosión en la superficie.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: El armario se mueve o no está estable.
Solución: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que el armario esté nivelado.
- Problema: Daño en la superficie.
Solución: Limpie con un producto diseñado para acero inoxidable. Si el daño persiste, considere contactar al servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el armario de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de metales. Lleve el producto a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat du Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit a été conçu pour garantir durabilité et praticité dans votre cuisine. Assurez-vous de lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité maximale indiquée.
- Évitez l'utilisation d'objets tranchants ou pointus qui pourraient rayer ou endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Utilisez des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs pour préserver l'éclat de l'inox.
- Gardez le cabinet éloigné de toute source de chaleur intense pour éviter la déformation.
- En cas de dommages visibles, retirez immédiatement le produit de l'usage.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1400mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 1000mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité : Prévus pour un usage intensif
- Finition : Surface lisse et hygiénique, résistante aux taches
- Couleur : Inox brillant

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Étape 1 : Préparation
- Assurez-vous que le mur sur lequel le cabinet sera monté est solide.
- Étape 2 : Outils nécessaires
- Perceuse, vis, chevilles, niveau à bulle, clé à molette.
- Étape 3 : Montée au mur
- Marquez les emplacements des trous au mur.
- Percez les trous et insérez les chevilles.
- Fixez le cabinet à l'aide des vis tout en vérifiant le niveau.
- Étape 4 : Vérification
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est solidement fixé avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Le cabinet est conçu pour stocker des équipements et ustensiles de cuisine. Rangez les articles en garantissant la ventilation adéquate pour éviter l'accumulation d'humidité.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Utilisez un nettoyant pour inox pour les taches tenaces.
- Évitez les nettoyants à base de chlore ou d'acides forts.
- Essuyez les éclaboussures immédiatement pour éviter les taches permanentes.

7. Dépannage

- Si le cabinet présente une instabilité, vérifiez les fixations et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.
- En cas de rouille visible, appliquez un nettoyant pour inox et suivez les instructions de soins.
- Pour toute question non résolue, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, éliminez le produit conformément à la réglementation locale sur les déchets métalliques. Veuillez contribuer à la protection de l'environnement en recyclant.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez contacter:

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto a Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1400x400mm Senza Porta Scorrevole 1000mm di Altezza (WOK1410)

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadietto a muro in acciaio inox è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di approvvigionamento in ambienti professionali di cucina. È costruito per garantire resistenza, durata e conformità alle normative di sicurezza.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'installazione o dell'uso del prodotto.
- L'armadietto deve essere montato su una parete robusta in grado di sostenere il peso del prodotto e del contenuto.
- Assicurarsi che non ci siano bordi taglienti durante la maneggiabilità delle parti.
- Non utilizzare l'armadietto in ambienti con temperature di congelamento o esposizione diretta a fiamme.
- Tenere lontano da umidità e sostanze chimiche aggressive per prevenire la corrosione.
- Per evitare infortuni, non caricare il prodotto oltre il peso raccomandato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 1000 mm (H)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Carico massimo: 100 kg
- Uso: Progettato per stoccaggio in cucine commerciali
- Design: Senza porta scorrevole, per un accesso rapido e facile agli oggetti immagazzinati.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere una posizione per l'armadietto, assicurandosi che la parete sia solida.
2. Utilizzare un livello per segnare il punto in cui si desidera montare l'armadietto.
3. Fissare i supporti di montaggio alla parete usando tasselli appropriati. Assicurarsi che siano completamente rimasti in posizione.
4. Posizionare l'armadietto sui supporti, verificando che sia ben allineato e stabile.
5. Fissare ulteriormente l'armadietto alla parete tramite le viti di fissaggio fornite.

5. Operazione

- Per utilizzare l'armadietto, aprire le porte anteriori se presenti. Se non ci sono porte, accedere direttamente al contenuto.
- Organizzare gli oggetti in modo da ottimizzare lo spazio e garantire una facile reperibilità.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti più pesanti siano posizionati nella parte inferiore per una stabilità ottimale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le giunzioni per garantire che siano saldi e privi di corrosione.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadietto non è stabile, verificare i supporti di montaggio e il fissaggio alla parete.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire con una soluzione anti-corrosione.
- Contattare il servizio clienti in caso di problemi strutturali o di montaggio che non possono essere risolti.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle normative locali per i rifiuti di metallo. Non gettare l'armadietto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per domande, assistenza o informazioni aggiuntive, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.